interest on arrears representing a variable portion of the consideration
for a single public service obligation that was initially recognized as part
of Other operating expenses during the comparable period (6/2018:
CZK 0 million). As at 30 June 2019 this amount was CZK 7 million.

In addition, the Group adopted the new requirements of IFRS 16
(Leases) with a modified retrospective approach effective from 1
January 2019.

IFRS 16 amends the Group‘s accounting for leases previously classi-
fied as operating leases under IAS 17 and recognized in the off-balance
sheet. The Group thus changed the recognition of a significant number
of lease contracts entered into in the balance sheet.

The requirement of IFRS 16 is to recognize all asset lease contracts as
a right of use over a lease obligation that is measured at the present
value of future lease payments. The income statement reflects the
interest on the lease payable, the write-off of the right of use and the
exchange rate difference on the revaluation of liabilities. Until 2018,
this lease was recognized as a payment of rent under IAS 17.

(CZK million)

1-6/2018
without

new IFRS

Impact of

IFRS 15

Impact of

IFRS 9

1-6/ 2018 with
the effect of

the new IFRS

Revenues 17,349 1,468 - 18,817

Other operating income 2,453 (1,582) 20 891

Purchased material and
consumables

 (8,264)  114 - (8,150)

20

I n t e r i m  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  f o r  t h e  P e r i o d  o f  s i x  M o n t h s  E n d e d  3 0  J u n e  2 0 1 9I n t e r i m  C o n s o l i d a t e d  F i n a n c i a l  S t a t e m e n t s  f o r  t h e  P e r i o d  o f  s i x  M o n t h s  E n d e d  3 0  J u n e  2 0 1 9

The Group expects a greater extent of disclosure of the impact of IFRS
16 in its consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2019.

3.  Seasonal Character of Activities
In the first half of 2019, compared to same period in 2018, passenger
transport volume of the Parent Company grew similarly to revenue from